
AGENDA
REGULAR DRAINAGE MEETING

Wednesday, April 14, 2021 9:30 AM
Large Conference Room

This meeting will be held electronically and in-person due to Covid-19 concerns.
To access the meeting call: 1-(312)-626-6799, when prompted enter meeting

ID code: 820 7567 2007
You can also access the meeting online at: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82075672007

Open Meeting

Approve Agenda

Approve Minutes

DD 56 LANDOWNER MTG MINUTES 03_31_21.PDF

Discuss W Possible Action - Stamped Warrant Interest Rate Resolution No. 2012 - 08

2012 INTEREST RATE.PDF

DD 56 Upper Main Tile Diversion - Discuss W Possible Action On Bids / Easements
Update on progress seeking easements will be provided by CGA.  

DD 56 6830.4 BID TAB- UPPER MAIN TILE DIVERSION.PDF
DD 56 VALUATION APPROVAL.PDF

Discuss W Possible Action - IDDA Membership

Other Business

Adjourn Meeting

1.

2.

3.

Documents:

4.

Documents:

5.

Documents:

6.

7.

8.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82075672007
https://www.hardincountyia.gov/94a944a4-d6b5-4df9-9afd-b1908691809f
















RESOLUTION 
 

WHEREUPON Board Member _______________ moved that the following Resolution 
be adopted: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2012 - 08 
DRAINAGE INTEREST RATE 

 
WHEREAS, Hardin County currently uses six and one-half percent (6 ½%) annual 
interest as the rate being charged for drainage related matters, more specifically:  the 
interest paid on stamped drainage warrants; interest charged for drainage waivers, and the 
percent of interest charged on past due drainage assessment billings. 
 
WHEREAS, due to the current economy, interest rates have significantly dropped. 
 
WHEREAS, on November 16, 2011 the Board of Supervisors approved the herein stated 
interest rate change by motion in their regular drainage meeting. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hardin County Board of Supervisors 
as drainage trustees hereby lowers the annual rate of interest to be used for drainage 
related matters to five  percent (5%).  This includes interest paid on stamped warrants, 
interest charged for drainage waivers, the percent of interest charged on drainage 
assessments which become past due. 
 
BE IT ALSO RESOLVED that this resolution shall be effective as of January 3, 2012. 
 
the motion was seconded by Board Member ______________ and after due 
consideration thereof, the roll was called and the following Board Members voted: 
 
 AYES:   _____________________________________ 
 NAYS:  _____________________________________ 
 ABSENT:  _____________________________________ 
 ABSTAIN:  _____________________________________ 
 
Whereupon the Chair of the Board of Supervisors declared said Resolution duly passed 
and adopted this _______ day of February, 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Brian Lauterbach, 
Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
 
 



ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Renee’ McClellan 
Hardin County Auditor 
 



Item Estimated Unit Bid Unit Bid Unit Bid Unit Bid

No. Description Quantity Unit Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price

1 48” Ø RCP Tile 4,634 LF 175.00$                     810,950.00$              190.00$                     880,460.00$              209.00$                     968,506.00$              250.00$                     1,158,500.00$           

2 48” Ø CMP Tile Outlet 40 LF 154.00$                     6,160.00$                  162.00$                     6,480.00$                  220.00$                     8,800.00$                  273.35$                     10,934.00$                

3 72” Junction Structure 2 EA 7,150.00$                  14,300.00$                5,900.00$                  11,800.00$                8,000.00$                  16,000.00$                10,000.00$                20,000.00$                

4 Concrete Collar 3 EA 330.00$                     990.00$                     1,000.00$                  3,000.00$                  900.00$                     2,700.00$                  1,400.00$                  4,200.00$                  

5 Private Tile Connection 10 EA 500.00$                     5,000.00$                  1,100.00$                  11,000.00$                600.00$                     6,000.00$                  2,280.00$                  22,800.00$                

6 12” Ø Hickenbottom Intake 1 EA 1,300.00$                  1,300.00$                  1,640.00$                  1,640.00$                  1,900.00$                  1,900.00$                  2,100.00$                  2,100.00$                  

7 Rip-Rap 50 TN 39.50$                       1,975.00$                  64.00$                       3,200.00$                  65.00$                       3,250.00$                  52.95$                       2,647.50$                  

8 Tile Removal 30 LF 10.00$                       300.00$                     20.00$                       600.00$                     12.00$                       360.00$                     20.00$                       600.00$                     

9 Fences 1 LS 1,200.00$                  1,200.00$                  1,500.00$                  1,500.00$                  8,500.00$                  8,500.00$                  5,000.00$                  5,000.00$                  

10 Road Ditch Grading 2 STA 650.00$                     1,300.00$                  500.00$                     1,000.00$                  350.00$                     700.00$                     1,000.00$                  2,000.00$                  

11 Outlet Shaping 1 LS 650.00$                     650.00$                     1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  

12 Dewatering 1 LS 20,000.00$                20,000.00$                15,000.00$                15,000.00$                20,000.00$                20,000.00$                25,000.00$                25,000.00$                

13 Exploratory Excavation 2 HR 525.00$                     1,050.00$                  300.00$                     600.00$                     450.00$                     900.00$                     500.00$                     1,000.00$                  

14 Bonding 1 LS 8,000.00$                  8,000.00$                  15,000.00$                15,000.00$                38,000.00$                38,000.00$                18,000.00$                18,000.00$                

15 Seeding 1 LS 7,000.00$                  7,000.00$                  7,000.00$                  7,000.00$                  27,000.00$                27,000.00$                8,000.00$                  8,000.00$                  

16 Seeding Warranty 1 LS 1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  100.00$                     100.00$                     13,500.00$                13,500.00$                200.00$                     200.00$                     

881,175.00$              959,380.00$              1,117,116.00$           1,281,981.50$           

Item Estimated Unit Bid Unit Bid Unit Bid Unit Bid

No. Description Quantity Unit Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price

1ALT 48” Ø Polypropylene Tile 4,634 LF 180.00$                     834,120.00$              -$                           -$                           -$                           

2ALT 48” Ø CMP Tile Outlet 40 LF 154.00$                     6,160.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

3ALT 72” Junction Structure 2 EA 7,150.00$                  14,300.00$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

4ALT Concrete Collar 3 EA 330.00$                     990.00$                     -$                           -$                           -$                           

5ALT Private Tile Connection 10 EA 500.00$                     5,000.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

6ALT 12” Ø Hickenbottom Intake 1 EA 1,300.00$                  1,300.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

7ALT Rip-Rap 50 TN 39.50$                       1,975.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

8ALT Tile Removal 30 LF 10.00$                       300.00$                     -$                           -$                           -$                           

9ALT Fences 1 LS 1,200.00$                  1,200.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

10ALT Road Ditch Grading 2 STA 650.00$                     1,300.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

11ALT Outlet Shaping 1 LS 650.00$                     650.00$                     -$                           -$                           -$                           

12ALT Dewatering 1 LS 35,000.00$                35,000.00$                -$                           -$                           -$                           

13ALT Exploratory Excavation 2 HR 525.00$                     1,050.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

14ALT Bonding 1 LS 8,000.00$                  8,000.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

15ALT Seeding 1 LS 7,000.00$                  7,000.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

16ALT Seeding Warranty 1 LS 1,000.00$                  1,000.00$                  -$                           -$                           -$                           

919,345.00$              -$                           -$                           -$                           

1ADD Mandrel Testing of Tile 4,674 LF 5.00$                         23,370.00$                1.00$                         4,674.00$                  2.00$                         9,348.00$                  1.00$                         4,674.00$                  

2ADD CCTV Inspection of Tile 4,674 LF 5.00$                         23,370.00$                3.00$                         14,022.00$                4.00$                         18,696.00$                3.00$                         14,022.00$                

3ADD Trench Compaction 46.74 STA 500.00$                     23,370.00$                460.00$                     21,500.40$                180.00$                     8,413.20$                  4,000.00$                  186,960.00$              

4ADD Mandrel and CCTV Access Point 4 EA 6,000.00$                  24,000.00$                3,750.00$                  15,000.00$                12,000.00$                48,000.00$                5,650.00$                  22,600.00$                

5ADD Additional 2’ of Installation Depth 4,674 LF 1.00$                         4,674.00$                  15.00$                       70,110.00$                35.00$                       163,590.00$              15.00$                       70,110.00$                

98,784.00$                125,306.40$              248,047.20$              298,366.00$               BID ADD ALTERNATE #1 TOTAL (BID ITEMS 1ADD-5ADD)

Brian Nettleton Excavating Inc.

Joice, IA 50446

Gehrke Inc.

1405 21st Ave. 269 370th Street

DD 56 ADD ALTERNATES BID

Eldora, IA 50627

DD 56 BASE BID

 DD 56 BASE BID TOTAL (BID ITEMS 1-16)

Engineers Est.  $700,000

DD 56 ALTERNATE BID

 DD 56 BASE BID TOTAL (BID ITEMS 1ALT-16ALT)

Holland Contracting Corp.

1400 South 4th Street

Forest City, IA 50436

Weidemann Inc.

105 South Tracy

Dows, IA 50071

Project: Upper Main Tile Diversion DD 56

Date:  March 10, 2021

Engineer:  Lee Gallentine










































































